No. 22-1395

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Arkansas State Conference NAACP, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Arkansas Board of Apportionment, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the Eastern District of Arkansas (No. 4:21-cv-01239-LPR)

District Judge: Honorable Lee P. Rudofsky

[PROPOSED] BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LOCAL GOVERNMENTS AND LEADERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Reid K. Day, #69058 Office of Mayor Quinton D. Lucas

414 E. 12th Street

Kansas City, Missouri 64106

Phone: 816.508.7373

Counsel for Kansas City Mayor Quinton D. Lucas Jonathan B. Miller
Michael Adame
Jordan L. Phillips
PUBLIC RIGHTS PROJECT
490 43rd Street, Unit #115
Oakland, CA 94609
jon@publicrightsproject.org

(646) 831-6113

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Appellate Case: 22-1395 Page: 1 Date Filed: 12/21/2023 Entry ID: 5346932

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
|--|----|
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. SUA SPONTE REVIEW OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION BY THE DISTRICT COURT WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR AND FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THE OBLIGATION OF PRIOR COURTS BY ITS OWN LOGIC | 3 |
| II. THE PANEL'S DECISION FAILED TO FOLLOW THIS CIRCUIT'S CONTROLLING PRECEDENT | 5 |
| III. THE PANEL'S DECISION DID NOT FOLLOW THE TEXT OF THE VRA | 8 |
| IV. THE PANEL'S DECISION DID NOT COMPORT WITH OTHER FEDERAL CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS | 9 |
| APPENDIX A – LIST OF AMICI | 15 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| <i>Alabama State Conf. of NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 949 F.3d 647 (11th Cir. 2020) |
|---|
| Alabama v. Alabama State Conf. of NAACP, 141 S. Ct. 2618 (2021)9 |
| Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001) |
| Allen v. State Bd. of Elections, 393 U.S. 544 (1969)10 |
| Arkansas State Conf. NAACP v. Arkansas Bd. of Apportionment, 586 F. Supp. 3d 893 (E.D. Ark. 2022) |
| Arkansas State Conf. NAACP v. Arkansas Bd. of Apportionment, 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023) |
| Bueford v. Resolution Trust Corp., 991 F.2d 481 (8th Cir. 1993) |
| Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago, 441 U.S. 677 (1979)10 |
| Fitzgerald v. Pan Am. World Airways, 229 F.2d 499 (2d Ci <u>r. 1956</u>)9 |
| <i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)9 |
| Roberts v. Wamser, 883 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1989) |
| Robinson v. Ardoin, 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023) |
| Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co., 323 U.S. 192 (1944)9 |

| <i>United States v. Trung Dang,</i> 907 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2018) | 4 |
|--|---|
| STATUTES | |
| <u>52 U.S.C § 10301</u> | 8 |
| 52 U.S.C. 8 10302 | 8 |
